Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

From: Stephen Wong <stephen.wong@amberinvestment.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 06, 2017 2:02 PM

To: billphua@yahoo.com

Cc: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health; 'Steven Chong'

Subject: ACDEH Pending Requirements on 1815 Park Blvd., Oakland
Attachments: CWIG1815ParkBlvdEnvironmentalReportTransmittal012506_001.pdf
Importance: High

Hoi Phua and Linll Lee, Trustees
141 Woodland Way
Piedmont, CA 94611

Re: Request for Work Plan from Alameda County Department of Environmental Health for
1815 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Phua and Ms. Lee,

As the former general partner of the dissolved CW Investment Group, | write to discuss the August 24, 2017
communication from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (“ACDEH”) requesting a Work Plan for
1815 Park Boulevard (“Property”).

Early this year, | was surprised to receive a letter from ACDEH stating they never received the written report on the 2005
subsurface investigation done on the Property by AllWest Environmental Inc. (“AllWest”). Fortunately, AllWest had an
electronic copy of this report, and it was forwarded to ACDEH. Now, we understand that under 2016 standards, ACDEH
will require further investigation as set forth in their August 24, 2017 letter requesting a work plan and a review fee.

CW Investment Group sold the Property to you in January 2006, then dissolved as an active entity. Hoping to discover
written evidence that the subsurface report was transmitted in 2005, with the implication that the amounts discovered
at that time did not exceed the then 2005 environmental standards and required no further action, a search of old,
stored records was performed. | discovered that responsibility between CW Investment Group and you for this issue
was transferred to you as the buyer of the Property.

Attached for your review are copies of relevant documents that should refresh your memory regarding the
environmental issues on the Property.

1) The 12/1/05 memo from Ken Phares, your agent, stating that except for AllWest’s completion of its current
report, buyer did not expect seller to continue its environmental expenditures. Following this memo, you
executed Addendum #6 where you as buyer “waived all conditions related to environmental matters” and
closed on the purchase of the Property.

2) My 1/25/06 transmittal memo to Peter Mcintyre of AEI Consultants, your environmental consultant, with a hard
copy of AllWest’s 2005 report. Please note this memo memorizes the agreement by Ken Phares as Buyer’s
Agent that that you as buyer would “assume all responsibility for obtaining clearance from the ACEHS (Alameda
County Environmental Health Services). You need to ask Peter Mclntyre to review his files from early 2006 to



discover if AllWest’s report was then transmitted to ACEHS by Mclintyre, and whether this would change the
scope of the work plan set forth in the August 24, 2017 communication from the ACDEH.

As stated above, CW Investment Group dissolved in 2006 and is no longer an active entity. Given the evidence in the
above documents where you as the new owner of the Property assumed responsibility in 2005 for obtaining
environmental clearance for the Property, my former partner and | believe you should bear sole responsibility for the
total amount of the review fee and any other expenses associated with performing the investigations set forth in the
August 24, 2017 communication by ACDEH.

Based on the above (and the urgency related to this matter as set forth by ACDEH), | look forward to hearing from you as
soon as possible with details and/or information on the subsequent handling of the subsurface report by Peter Mclintyre,
Ken Phares, or you after close of escrow. | hope you will discover sufficient documentation that would change the
obligations set forth in ACDEH’s August 24 letter. However please advise us if your subsequent recollections and/or
search of your own records indicate to the contrary in which case | would like to know how you plan to respond to
ACDEH’s requirements as it pertains to us as a former owner?

Respectfully,

Stephen Wong
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JAY-PHARES CORPORATION Commercial Real Estate
Telaphone: (510) 5230450

Fax: (510) 523-5686

E-mail: hrpfDiayphares com

FAX MEMORANDUM
DATE: December 1, 2005
TO: CW INVESTMENT COMPANY
Stephen Wong, Partner
FAX: 1-510-891-9071
TO. Steven Chong, Esq., Partner
FAX: 1-415-T7T7-2208
CC: Hoi Liang Phus and Linll Lae
FAX: 1-510-830-3430
CC: Laurie Pretti and Nicole Encs, First American Titie Insurance Co.
FAX: 1-510-763-0544
cC: John Jay
FAX: 1-510-562-0508
FROM: Ko Phares
FAX: 1-510-523-5688
RE: {1) BUYER'S WAIVER OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS;

{2) AGREEMENT TO CLOSE DURING THE FIRST WEEK OF 2006
ESCROW NO. 9181-1725330 -1815-1825 Park Bivd., Oakiand, Calfomia [TWO PAGE FAX]

Dear Stephen:

c«nm«:mmmm.mmmmmmumm»u
MMUNMMGWW.mmumtomrmmm
wook of the now yoar.

umw,wnmm-mdhwmmmmmumnmu
environmenatsl expanditures.

To memorialies this agresment, ummmmwmmmmmmm.omywm
to escrow with a copy to me. mnmmmmmuﬂdmmhlhﬂbmdhmb-
523-5688. Thank you.

Regards,

7/

By: Ken Phares
Ree! Esiate Brokes
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CW Investrnent Group
132 Ninth Street, Sulte 200
Qaklend, CA 94607
Tk (510) B91-5060
Fax; (510} 831-9071 s R
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long awaited neport wm be of much value as you ﬂOW assume the responslbshtles for
obtaining clearance from ACEHS on the issues in question at the subject property.

} we can be of further assistance' to you in this regard please'adv;'sie Ctherwise, we
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